2019

As at

1 April

2019

於2019年
9月30日

於2019年
4月1日

HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

Buildings 樓宇 154,366 186,900

Leasehold land and land use

rights
租賃土地及
土地使用權 308,179 252,289

462,545 439,189

4 會計政策變動（續）
(a) 採納香港財務報告準則第

16號後確認的調整（續）
相關使用權資產及租賃負
債按追溯基準計量，猶如
新規則一直應用。本公司
已對於2019年3月31日簡
明綜合資產負債表確認的
租賃有關的任何預付或應
計租賃付款作出調整至初
次應用日期的保留盈利。
於初次應用日期確認的使
用權資產按相當於租賃負
債的金額計量。

過往於簡明綜合資產負債
表呈列為單獨項目的租賃
土地及土地使用權分類為
使用權資產的一部分，自
2019年4月1日起生效。

已確認的使用權資產與以
下類別資產有關：

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

46 REGINA MIRACLE INTERNATIONAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED  維珍妮國際（控股）有限公司

4 Change in an accounting policy (Continued)

(a) Adjustments recognized on adoption of
HKFRS 16 (Continued)

Changes in the accounting policy affected the

following items in the condensed consolidated

balance sheet on 1 April 2019:

Condensed consolidated

balance sheet (extract)

31 March 2019

as originally

presented

Effects of

the adoption of

HKFRS 16

1 April 2019

Restated

簡明綜合資產負債表
（摘要）

2019年3月31日
（如先前呈列）

採納香港財務報告
準則第16號的影響

2019年4月1日
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Leasehold land and land

use rights
租賃土地及
土地使用權 252,289 (252,289) –

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 439,189 439,189

Deferred income

tax assets
遞延所得稅資產

– 782 782

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 71,888 71,888

Accruals and other

payables
應計費用及
其他應付款項 606,994 (10,604) 596,390

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 129,234 129,234

Equity 權益
Retained profits 保留溢利 1,158,023 (2,836) 1,155,187

4 會計政策變動（續）
(a) 採納香港財務報告準則第

16號後確認的調整（續）
會計政策變動對於2019

年4月1日的簡明綜合資產
負債表中以下項目造成影
響：

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

47中期報告2019/20  INTERIM REPORT 2019/20

4 Change in an accounting policy (Continued)

(a) Adjustments recognized on adoption of
HKFRS 16 (Continued)

(i) Impact on segment disclosures
Segment assets as at 30 September

2019 all increased as a result of the

changes in accounting policy. The

following segments were affected by

the changes in the accounting policy:

Increase in

segment

assets as at

30 September

2019